



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3751/2025**

GANESH BENZOPLAST LTD & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Mohit Mathur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Ms. Iti Sharma and Mr. Puneet Sharma and Mr. Harsh Gautam, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR....Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI Mohit Parkash, P.S. EOW. Mr. Saurabh Soni, Mr. Anupam Singh and Ms. Mannat Singh, Advocates for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **26.05.2025**

CRL.M.A.16484/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3751/2025, CRL.M.A. 16483/2025 (stay)

3. Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (*hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'*) read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners, for quashing of the FIR No. 060/2025 under Section 420/406/467/468/471 and 120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, registered at Police Station EOW, Mandir Marg, New Delhi.



4. On advance Notice, learned APP for the State, as well as, the learned counsel for the Complainant, have appeared and seek time to file a Reply/Status Report.
5. Let the Status Report be filed within four weeks with copy to the opposite counsel.
6. Learned Prosecutor states that the FIR has just been registered and any procedure for investigation would be undertaken by serving due Notice 41A.
7. Be listed for arguments on 06.08.2025. Till then, no coercive steps be taken against the Petitioners. However, they shall join the investigations as and when required by the Investigating Officer.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 26, 2025/RS