



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3751/2025 & CRL.M.A. 16483/2025

GANESH BENZOPLAST LTD & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dhatwalia,
Ms. Iti Sharma, Mr. Puneet Sharma
and Mr. Aditiya Joshi, Advocates
(through VC)

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Mohit Prakash, Sec-II, EOW
Mr. Saurabh Soni, Mr. Anupam Singh
and Ms. Mannat Singh, Advocates for
R-2/Complainant (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

06.08.2025

%

1. Petition under Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioners seeking quashing of FIR No. 0060/2025 registered under Sections 420/406/467/468/471/120B IPC at P.S. EOW, Mandir Marg.
2. The Status Report has been filed where it is stated that the investigations are still going on and further Status Report is required to be filed. It is the quashing of an FIR, which is sought in which the investigations are ongoing.
3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners insists that he can seek quashing



of the FIR only because the FIR *per se* is not disclosing any offence against them.

4. It is a settled law that FIRs are no encyclopedia of all the allegations and it is only after the investigations are completed that one can assess whether any case is made out against the Petitioners.

5. In the light of these observations, it is hereby directed that the Status Report be filed within 08 weeks and the Order dated 26.05.2025 is hereby modified and the protection from coercive action be extended till 15 days, within which the Petitioner is at liberty to move the appropriate Court for Bail in accordance with the law.

6. Be listed on 10.10.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 6, 2025

N